

HOOZERA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Solicitation

NUMBER GSD136426 PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

SHIP TO

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

NEWTECH SYSTEMS, INC.

420 16TH STREET DUNBAR, WV 25064 **304-766-0000**

DATE PRINTED

BID OPENING DATE	02/05	/2012	ота	ODENITAG TIME 1.	2 O DM
LINE	03/05 QUANTITY	UOP OAT	ITEM NUMBER	OPENING TIME 1:	AMOUNT
0001	1 UPGRADE FIR	LS	340-16 STEM IN BLDG 5, 6	AND 7	
	AGENCY, THE IS SOLICITI LABOR AND M. ALARM SYSTE WEST VIRGIN	RGINIA STAT WEST VIRGI NG BIDS TO ATERIALS FO M IN BUIDIN IA STATE CA LEVARD EAST	PROVIDE THE AGEN PROVIDE THE BOOK TO THE GS 5, 6 AND 7 LO PITOL COMPLEX AT IN CHARLESTON,	JISION FOR THE GENERAL SERVICES, NCY WITH ALL HE FIRE DCATED ON THE I 1900	
	***** THI;	S IS THE EN	03.	5426 ****** TOTAL: /12/13 11:25:15 AM ≘st Virginia Purchasins	
SIGNATURE	1/10 >	7	TELEDIONE -	DATE	
1/10	haf SOA	λ		04.766.0000 DATES	-/1-2013
TITLE GEN /	Mgr.	FEIN 2057	36303	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration

General Services Division GSD136426 Attachment B Bldg 5, 6, 7 Fire Alarm System Upgrade

GSD136426 Attachment B: Bid Form

Bidder's Company	NEWTECH SYSTEMS INC			
Bidder's Address:	420 16TH ST			
	DUNBAR WV 25064			
Remittance Addres	:			
Phone Number:	304-766-0000			
Fax Number:	304-766-0003			
Email Address:	mbryant@newtechwv.com			
WV Contractor's Li	ense Number: WV042038			
We, the undersigned, having examined the site and being familiar with the local conditions affecting the cost of the work and also being familiar with the general conditions to bidders, drawings, and specifications, hereby propose to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding Documents.				
	ID (Total to be written in words and numbers) USAND NINE HUNDRED SEVENTY EIGHT DOLLARS			
(\$ ³⁹ , 978.00)			

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.:

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received:

(Check the box next to each addendum received)

[]	X)	Addendum No. 1	[}	Addendum No. 6
[]	Addendum No. 2	1]	Addendum No. 7
[]	Addendum No. 3]]	Addendum No. 8
[]	Addendum No. 4	ſ	1	Addendum No. 9
]	}	Addendum No. 5	[]	Addendum No. 10

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I further understand that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.

NEWTECH SYSTEMS, INC

Company

Authorized Signature

3/11/2013

Date

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE PAGE

By signing below, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that I am submitting this bid or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the bidder to execute this bid or any documents related thereto on bidder's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the bidder in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the bidder has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

NEWTECH SYSTEM	S, INC
(Company) (Authorized Signature)	Jon. T
MICHAEL BRYAN	T,GEN MGR
(Representative Name, Tit	lle)
304-766-0000	304-766-0003
(Phone Number)	(Fax Number)
3/11/2013	
(Date)	

	CSD1	36426
REO No	ועטט	30420

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

MANDATE: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Employer default" means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2c-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the Insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreement.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of law for false swearing (W. Va. Code §61-5-3) that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the exception above.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE:

Vendor's Name: NEWTECH SYSTEMS, IN	C .
Authorized Signature: Michael Bryn	Date: 3/11/2013
State ofWV	•
County of Karawha, to-wit:	. 0
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this Uthan	yof March , 2013.
My Commission expires 8/11.	, 20_[9]
AFFIX SEAL HERE	NOTARY PUBLIC Lota & Harles

OFFICIAL SEAL
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
Lora L. Harless
New Tech Systems, Inc.
420 - 16th St.
Dunbar, WV 25064
My Commission Expires Aug. 11, 2019

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 07/01/2012)



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OFWV
COUNTY OFKANAWHA, TO-WIT:
I, MICHAEL BRYANT , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of <u>NEWTECH SYSTEMS, INC</u> ; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that NEWTECH SYSTEMS, INC (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
NEWTECH SYSTEMS, INC
By: Wichn Som.
Title: GEN MGR
Date:3/11/2013
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 11-th day of March, 2013
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Lora L. Harless New Tech Systems, Inc. 420 - 16th St. Dunbar, WV 25064 My Commission Expires Aug. 11, 2019 (Notary Public)
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE

AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF

Rev March 2009

THE BID.



CONTRACTOR LICENSE

Authorized by the

West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board

Number:

WV042038

Classification:

LOW VOLTAGE SYSTEMS

NEWTECH SYSTEMS INC DBA NEWTECH SYSTEMS INC 1850 DALTON AVENUE ASHLAND, KY 41102

Date Issued

Expiration Date

FEBRUARY 26, 2013

FEBRUARY 26, 2014

Chair, West Virginia Contractor

Licensing Board

This license, or a copy thereof, must be posted in a conspicuous place at every construction site where work is being performed. This license number must appear in all advertisements, on all bid submissions and on all fully executed and binding contracts. This license cannot be assigned or transferred by licensee. Issued under provisions of West Virginia Code, Chapter 21, Article 11.



State of West Virginia Department of Administration

General Services Division GSD136426 Attachment B Bldg 5, 6, 7 Fire Alarm System Upgrade

References

Reference Name:	CHAD LILLY
Position:	DIR IS, LOGAN COUNTY COMMISSION
Address:	300 Straton St ,Logan,WV
Telephone Number:	304-792-8623
Project Name:	Access Control, CCTV, Fire Alarm
Project Description:	Security Systems

Reference Name: Position:	JOHN RUTHERFORD SHERIFF KANAWHA COUNTY	*
	407 Virginia St E, Charleston, WV 25301	
Telephone Number:	304-357-0216	
Project Name:	Kent Carper Justice & Public Saftey Complex	ζ
Project Description:	Fire Alarm, Access Control, CCTV	

Reference Name:	JOHN POTTORFF , KANAWHA METRO 91	1
Position:		
Address:	200 Peyton Way, Charleston, WV	
Telephone Number:		
Project Name:	Security Upgrades	
Project Description:	CCTV Replacement	

Agency		
REQ.P.O#	GSD136426	

BID BOND

			signed, NEWTECH SYSTEMS, INC.
	n Street	Dunbar, WV. 25064	, as Principal, and GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE
COMPANY of 301 Eas	st 4th Street Cinc	cinnati, OH. 45202, a corpo	oration organized and existing under the laws of the State of
Ohio with	its principal office i	n the City of Cincinnati, OH.	, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Ob	ligee, in the penal s	sum of FIVE PERCENT OF AMO	OUNT BID (\$ 5% OF BID) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be ma	de, we jointly and s	everally bind ourselves, our he	eirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
The Condition	of the above obliga	ation is such that whereas the	Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
			and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
		STEM IN BUILDINGS 5, 6 AN	D 7 LOCATED ON THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE
CAPITOL COMPLEX			
NOW THERE	FORE,		
	shall be rejected, o		As a section to the second section of the best section of the sect
hereto and shall furnish	any other bonds a	nd insurance required by the I	nto a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the
agreement created by	the acceptance of s	aid bid, then this obligation sh	all be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full
exceed the penal amou	xpressiy understood int of this obligation	and agreed that the liability of as herein stated.	of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
1	<u></u>		
The Surety, fo	r the value received	d, hereby stipulates and agree	s that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no
way impaired or affecte waive notice of any suc	d by any extension ch extension.	of the time within which the C	bligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
IN WITNESS	WHEREOF, Princip	al and Surety have hereunto	set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
		fixed hereunto and these pres	ents to be signed by their proper officers, this
12th day of March		, 20 <u>13</u>	
Principal Corporate Sea	al		NEWTECH SYSTEMS, INC.
			(Name of Principal)
			By terry Model
			By Pen Model (Must be President or Vice President)
			PRESTOENT
			(Title)
Surety Corporate Seal			GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY
oursty Corporate Sear			(Name of Surety)
			P ,
			11 11/11
			BY: Memca H. Coll
			Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY®

Administrative Office: 301 E 4TH STREET CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202 1513-369-5000 FAX 513-723-2740

The number of persons authorized by this power of attorney is not more than SIX

No. 0 18867

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Ohio, does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint the person or persons named below, each individually if more than one is named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, for it and in its name, place and stead to execute on behalf of the said Company, as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereof; provided that the liability of the said Company on any such bond, undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall not exceed the limit stated below.

Name

Address

Limit of Power

THOMAS H. VOELTZ

DANA N. CONLEY

BOTH OF ASHLAND, KENTUCKY

ALL

J. MICHAEL WELLMAN

THOMAS C. PHIPPS

BOTH OF ASHLAND, KENTUCKY

\$75,000,000.

THOMAS H. BOTTOMS, JR. CLARENCE C. MASSEY

BOTH OF HUNTINGTON, WEST VIRGINIA

This Power of Attorney revokes all previous powers issued on behalf of the attorney(s)-in-fact named above.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed and attested by its appropriate officers and its corporate seal hereunto affixed this JUNE day of

Attest

GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY



Assistant Secretary

Divisional Senior Vice President DAVID C. KITCHIN (877-377-2405)

STATE OF OHIO, COUNTY OF HAMILTON - ss:

On this 27TH day of JUNE , 2012 , before me personally appeared DAVID C. KITCHIN, to me known, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he resides in Cincinnati, Ohio, that he is a Divisional Senior Vice President of the Bond Division of Great American Insurance Company, the Company described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of the said Company; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by authority of his office under the By-Laws of said Company, and that he signed his name thereto by like authority.



KAREN L. GROSHEIM NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF OHIO MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 02-20-16 aren R. Groshi

This Power of Attorney is granted by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of Great American Insurance Company by unanimous written consent dated June 9, 2008.

RESOLVED: That the Divisional President, the several Divisional Senior Vice Presidents, Divisional Vice Presidents and Divisonal Assistant Vice Presidents, or any one of them, be and hereby is authorized, from time to time, to appoint one or more Attorneys-in-Fact to execute on behalf of the Company, as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereof; to prescribe their respective duties and the respective limits of their authority; and to revoke any such appointment at any time.

RESOLVED FURTHER: That the Company seal and the signature of any of the aforesaid officers and any Secretary or Assistant Secretary of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certificate of either given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, contract of suretyship, or other written obligation in the nature thereof, such signature and seal when so used being hereby adopted by the Company as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Company, to be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

CERTIFICATION

I, STEPHEN C. BERAHA, Assistant Secretary of Great American Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney and the Resolutions of the Board of Directors of June 9, 2008 have not been revoked and are now in full force and effect.

Signed and sealed this

12 th

day of March

,2013



Assistant Secretary

S1029AC (4/11)